FILED 8/30/2017 1:22 PM Court of Appeals Division I State of Washington

SUPREME COURT NO. \_\_\_\_\_ COA NO. 74356-2-I

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

#### MARTIN AMAYA-ONTIVEROS,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable John H. Chun, Judge

#### PETITION FOR REVIEW

CASEY GRANNIS Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC 1908 East Madison Seattle, WA 98122 (206) 623-2373

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER
B.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION
C.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
D.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
	1. Trial Evidence1
	2. Jury Instructions
	3. Arguments to Jury and Outcome
	4. Appeal7
E.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED
	1. THIS COURT'S GUIDANCE IS NECESSARY AS TO WHETHER THE "RARE CIRCUMSTANCE" OF NO DOUBLE JEOPARDY VIOLATION IN <u>MUTCH</u> HAS NOW BECOME THE RULE RATHER THAN THE EXCEPTION
	a. The law against double jeopardy protects the accused from multiple punishments for the same offense
	b. Based on the full record, including the failure to instruct the jury that it needed to find an act of child molestation separate and distinct from an act of child rape, it is not manifestly apparent that double jeopardy was avoided9
	c. The Court of Appeals' decision demonstrates the current trend toward disregarding the rigorous standard of review for double jeopardy claims set forth in <u>Mutch</u> and <u>Kier</u>
F.	CONCLUSION

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# WASHINGTON CASES State v. Aumick, 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)..... 17 State v. Benson, No. 74815-7-I, 2017 WL 3017517 (July 17, 2017) (unpublished)...... 18 State v. Berg, 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008), abrogated on other grounds by State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)..... 15 State v. Borsheim, State v. Carson, 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015).....14 State v. DeRyke, 110 Wn. App. 815, 41 P.3d 1225 (2002), aff'd, 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003)..... 17 State v. Duenas, noted at 199 Wn. App. 10272017 WL 2561589 (2017) (unpublished)...... 18 State v. Fuentes, 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)..... 12 State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)...... 16, 18, 19 State v. Land, 172 Wn. App. 593, 295 P.3d 782, review denied, 177 Wn.2d 1016, 304 P.3d 114 (2013). ..... 10-12

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Lindsay,</u> 171 Wn. App. 808, 288 P.3d 641 (2012), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) 17			
State v. Miller, noted at 198 Wn. App. 1008, 2017 WL 959539 (2017) (unpublished) 18			
<u>State v. Mutch,</u> 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)9, 12-15, 17, 18, 20			
State v. Newland, noted at 198 Wn. App. 1027, 2017 WL 1163138 (2017) (unpublished) 18			
<u>State v. Nguyen,</u> No. 74358-9-I, 2017 WL 3017516 (July 17, 2017) (unpublished) 18			
<u>State v. Taylor,</u> 90 Wn. App. 312, 950 P.2d 526 (1998)			
<u>State v. Watkins,</u> 136 Wn. App. 240, 148 P.3d 1112 (2006)9			
OTHER AUTHORITIES			
RAP 13.4(b)(3)			
RAP 13.4(b)(4)			
RCW 9A.44.010(1)			
RCW 9A.44.010(2)			
RCW 9A.44.079(1)11			
RCW 9A.44.089(1)11			
U.S. Const. amend. V
